leave is a privilege granted by the City, not a form of additional vacation.  
Employees who have completed five years of continuous employment will be 
paid upon separation from employment for all hours of sick leave accrued in 
excess of four hundred and eighty hours (480) to a maximum of one thousand 
and forty hours (1040), for a maximum payout of five hundred sixty (560) hours.  
Sick leave will continue to accumulate above 1040 hours but will not be 
compensated upon termination.  

Fire Fighters on a 24/48 shift will accrue sick leave at a different rate schedule

[...]

(11.2 hours per month) than noted above for Classified Employees. Fire 
Fighters who have completed five years of continuous employment will be paid 
upon separation from employment for all hours of sick leave accrued in excess 
of six hundred and seventy hours (670) to a maximum of one thousand four 
hundred and fifty hours (1450), for a maximum payout of seven hundred eighty 
(780) hours. Sick leave will continue to accumulate above 1450 hours but will 
not be compensated upon termination. 

Misuse of sick leave is cause for disciplinary action.  Any employee who has 

exhausted his sick leave may substitute his accumulated vacation leave upon